

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 56 MAP 2020

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
APPELLEE,
v.

JAMES HENRY COBBS,
APPELLANT.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE OPINION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, No. 3339 EDA 2018, DATED FEBRUARY 24, 2020, AFFIRMING THE ORDER OF THE HONORABLE CAROLYN T. CARLUCCIO, J., DATED OCTOBER 23, 2018, DENYING RELIEF UNDER THE POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ACT, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION, AT No. CP-46-CR-0000287-1979.

ADRIENNE D. JAPPE
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
ROBERT M. FALIN
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
EDWARD F. McCANN, JR.
FIRST ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY
KEVIN R. STEELE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404
(610) 278-3104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities ii

Counterstatement of Questions Presented.....1

Counterstatement of the Case2

Summary of the Argument.....8

Argument10

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS DEFENDANT’S APPEAL
 AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED.....10

 A. DEFENDANT’S PCRA PETITION IS TIME-BARRED.....10

 B. DEFENDANT RAISES A NON-COGNIZABLE SUFFICIENCY OF
 THE EVIDENCE CLAIM19

 II. DEFENDANT’S ASSAULT BY A LIFE PRISONER
 CONVICTION UNDER 18 PA. C.S. § 2704 IS NOT VITIATED
 BY THE FACT THAT HIS UNDERLYING LIFE WITHOUT
 PAROLE SENTENCE WAS LATER SET ASIDE IN FAVOR OF
 A LIFE WITH THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE SENTENCE...23

 A. DEFENDANT’S 40-YEAR-TO-LIFE IMPRISONMENT
 SENTENCE STILL CONSTITUTES A SENTENCE OF “LIFE
 IMPRISONMENT” FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 270424

 B. THE RELEVANT INQUIRY UNDER SECTION 2704 IS
 WHETHER THE PRISONER WAS SERVING A “LIFE
 SENTENCE” AT THE TIME OF THE ASSAULT27

Conclusion.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case

<i>Commonwealth v. Albrecht</i> , 994 A.2d 1091 (Pa. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Beasley</i> , 741 A.2d 1258 (Pa. 1999)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Bell</i> , 706 A.2d 855 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 196 A.3d 130 (Pa. 2008).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Capello</i> , 823 A.2d 936 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Chester</i> , 895 A.2d 520 (Pa. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Ciccone</i> , 152 A.3d 1004 (Pa. Super. 2016)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Cline</i> , 177 A.3d 922 (Pa. Super. 2017)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Cobbs</i> , 431 A.2d 335 (Pa. Super. 1981)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Cobbs</i> , 528 A.2d 255 (Pa. Super. 1987)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Cobbs</i> , 230 A.3d 388 (Pa. Super. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Cobbs</i> , No. 165 MAL 2020 (Pa. Sep. 15, 2020).....	7, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Daniel</i> , 243 A.2d 400 (Pa. 1968).....	19, 25, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Dessus</i> , 396 A.2d 1254 (Pa. Super. 1978)	30, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Dickerson</i> , 900 A.2d 407 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmiston</i> , 65 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2013).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Fahy</i> , 737 A.2d 214 (Pa. 1999)	11

<i>Commonwealth v. Lawson</i> , 40 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. 2014)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Lambert</i> , 765 A.2d 306 (Pa. Super. 2000)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 206 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 63 A.2d 1274 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Martz</i> , 926 A.2d 514 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. McIntyre</i> , 232 A.3d 609 (Pa. 2020).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Murray</i> , 753 A.2d 200 (Pa. 2000).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Owens</i> , 718 A.2d 330 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 722 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1998).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Phillips</i> , 141 A.3d 512 (Pa. Super. 2016)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Preston</i> , 904 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super. 2006)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Ricker</i> , 170 A.3d 494 (Pa. 2017)	19, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 12 A.3d 477 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Stanley</i> , 446 A.2d 583 (Pa. 1982)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Stanton</i> , 440 A.2d 585 (Pa. Super. 1982)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Sutley</i> , 378 A.2d 780 (Pa. 1977).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 734 A.2d 1271 (Pa. 1999)	18, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Tighe</i> , 224 A.3d 1268 (Pa. 2020)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Whitney</i> , 87 A.2d 473 (Pa. 2003)	12, 15

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Pa. Bd. Of Prob. & Parole</i> , 840 A.2d 299 (Pa. 2003)	24
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	
<i>Williams v. Erie County District Attorney's Office</i> , 848 A.2d 967 (Pa. Super. 2004)	12

Statutes

18 Pa. C.S. § 1102	2
18 Pa. C.S. § 2704	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa. C.S. § 9541	2
42 Pa. C.S. § 9543	10, 19, 22
42 Pa. C.S. § 9545	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 302	16
Pa. R.Crim.P. 907	8, 12
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 13	13

Regulations

37 Pa. Code § 81.202.....	26
